the fiscal year ended October 1, 1999 and Quarterly  Report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended December 31, 1999.

   The  unaudited  pro  forma  financial  information  presented  is  for
informational purposes only and does not purport to represent what the Company's
financial position or results of operations as of the dates presented would have
been had the  Sale in fact  occurred  on such  date or at the  beginning  of the
periods  indicted or to project the Company's  financial  position or results of
operations for any future date or period.

   3

   JOHNSON OUTDOORS INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   December 31, 1999
   (unaudited)

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Johnson
   Outdoors   Pro Forma
(thousands)   Inc.   Adjustments Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and temporary cash investments   $  8,936   $   35   $  8,971
  Accounts receivable, less allowance
   for doubtful accounts   48,930   48,930
  Inventories   72,604   72,604
  Deferred income taxes   7,679   7,679
  Other current assets   5,991   5,991
  Net assets of discontinued operations   38,356   (30,364)   7,992
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total current assets   182,496   152,167
Property, plant and equipment   36,227   36,227
Deferred income taxes   15,376   15,376
Intangible assets   61,712   61,712
Other assets   1,834   1,834
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total assets   $297,645   $(30,329)   $267,316
================================================================================
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Short-term debt and current
   maturities of long-term debt   $ 88,210   $  (8,840)   $ 79,370
  Accounts payable   18,446   18,446
  Salaries and wages   5,017   5,017
  Other accrued liabilities   18,170   (7,170)   11,000
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total current liabilities   129,843   (16,010)   113,833
Long-term debt, less current maturities   64,573   (16,000)   48,573
Other liabilities   4,796   4,796
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities   199,212   (32,010)   167,202
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock: none issued   --   --
  Common stock   406   406
  Capital in excess of par value   44,205   44,205
  Retained earnings   66,746   66,746
  Contingent compensation   (115)   (115)
  Other comprehensive income -
   cumulative foreign currency
   translation adjustment   (12,727)   1,681   (11,046)
  Treasury stock   (82)   (82)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total shareholders' equity   98,433   1,681   100,114
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and shareholders'
  equity   $297,645   $(30,329)   $267,316
================================================================================

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

   4

   JOHNSON OUTDOORS INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended October 1, 1999
   (unaudited)

- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Johnson
   Outdoors   Fishing   Pro Forma
(thousands, except share and per share amounts))   Inc.   Business   Adjustments   Pro Forma
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $  364,277   $59,184   $   $  305,093
Cost of sales   222,198   37,774   184,424
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   142,079   21,410   120,669
Operating expenses   120,456   19,299   101,157
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating profit   21,623   2,111   19,512
Interest expense   9,719   154   (2,293)   7,272
Other expenses (income), net   (47)   25   (72)
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income from continuing operations before
  income taxes   11,951   1,932   2,293   12,312
Income tax expense   4,929   772   906   5,063
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income from continuing operations   $   7,022   $ 1,160   $ 1,387   $   7,249
===========================================================================================================
Earnings per common share from continuing operations:
  Basic   $   0.87   $   0.90
  Diluted   0.87   0.89
===========================================================================================================
Average common shares:
  Basic   8,096,575   8,096,575
  Diluted   8,108,228   8,108,228
===========================================================================================================

   The accompanying notes are an integral  part of the pro forma  condensed  consolidated  financial
statements.

   5

   JOHNSON OUTDOORS INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   Three Months Ended December 31, 1999
   (unaudited)

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Johnson
(thousands, except share and   Outdoors   Pro Forma
  per share amounts)   Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net sales   $   56,201   $   $   56,201
Cost of sales   34,289   34,289
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   21,912   21,912
Operating expenses   21,773   21,773
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating profit   139   139
Interest expense   2,272   (505)   1,767
Other income, net   (316)   (316)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations before income taxes   (1,817)   505   (1,312)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (782)   200   (582)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations   $   (1,035)   $  305   $   (730)
================================================================================
Loss per common share from
  continuing operations:
   Basic   $   (0.13)   $(0.09)
   Diluted   (0.13)   (0.09)
================================================================================
Average common shares:
   Basic   8,107,658   8,107,658
   Diluted   8,107,658   8,107,658
================================================================================